



\$~60

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1214/2024**

**NARESH KHER**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anunaya Mehta and Mr.  
Vidhan Malik, Advocates

versus

**S. JAGJIT SINGH**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Chandrika Gupta, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

**25.09.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel for the parties seek adjournment on the ground that they are in the midst of negotiation talks before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (**DHCMCC**) for settling the *lis* amicably.

2. Accordingly, in the interest of justice, renotify on 04.02.2026, the date already fixed.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/So**